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JUN 192003

65299-POH
STATE OF ILLINOIS

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARI?YUutbonControl Bocird

UNITED DISPOSALOF BRADLEY, INC.,
andMUNICIPAL TRUST & SAVINGSBANK,
asTrusteeUnderTrust0799

Petitioners, No. _________________________

VS. (PermitAppeal- Land)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ROTECTION
AGENCY,

Respondent.

NOTICEOF FILING

TO: ReneCipriano, Director
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
Springfield,Illinois 62701

PLEASETAKE NOTICE that on June19, 2003,we filed with the Illinois Pollution Control
Board, the following:

1. Petitionfor Review of DecisionConcerningDenial of aPermit to Modify the
OperatingPermit for aPollution ControlFacility, Pursuantto Sections39.2
and40;

2. Appearanceof JenniferJ. SackettPohlenzon behalfof Petitioners,United
Disposalof Bradley,Inc. and Municipal Trust & SavingsBank,Trustee
UnderTrust 0799; and

3. Appearanceof David E. Neumeisteron behalfof Petitioners,United Disposal
of Bradley,Inc. andMunicipalTrust & SavingsBank, TrusteeUnderTrust
0799.

copies of which areattachedheretoandserveduponyou.

JenniferJ. SackettPohlenz
David E. Neumeister
QUERREY & HARROW, LTD.
175 WestJacksonBoulevard,Ste.1600
Chicago,Illinois 60604
(312)540-7000
Attorney RegistrationNo. 6225990
Attorneysfor Petitioners

QUERREY& HARROW, LTD.
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PROOFOFSERVICE

Alesia Mansfield,a non-attorney,underpenaltiesof perjurystatesthat sheservedthe foregoing
Noticeof Filing, alongwith copiesof document(s)setforth in this Notice, on:

ReneCipriano,Director
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast

Springfield, Illinois 62701

this ~L day of June,2003, by or before the hour of 5:00 p.m. via certified mail, return receipt
requested.

//~C~~L~’~/
Alesia Mansfield ()

Printedon RecycledPaper



CLERK’S OFFICF

65299-POH JUN 192003
STATE OF ILLINOIS

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOAP4flutton Control Board

UNITED DISPOSALOF BRADLEY, INC.,
andMUNICIPAL TRUST & SAVINGSBAM(,
asTrusteeUnderTrust 0799

Petitioners, No. C ?

VS. (PermitAppeal- Land)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ROTECTION
AGENCY,

Respondent.

NOTICEOF FILING

TO: ReneCipriano, Director
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
Springfield, Illinois 62701

PLEASETAKE NOTICE thaton June 19, 2003,we filed with the Illinois Pollution Control
Board,the following:

1. Petition for Reviewof DecisionConcerningDenialof aPermit to Modify the
OperatingPermit for aPollution ControlFacility, Pursuantto Sections39.2
and 40;

2. Appearanceof JenniferJ.SackettPohlenzon behalfof Petitioners,United
Disposalof Bradley,Inc. andMunicipal Trust & SavingsBank, Trustee
UnderTrust 0799;and

3. Appearanceof David E. Neumeisteron behalfof Petitioners,UnitedDisposal
of Bradley,Inc. andMunicipalTrust & SavingsBank, TrusteeUnderTrust
0799.

copies of which areattachedheretoandservedupon you.

JenniferJ. SackettPohlenz
David E. Neumeister
QUERREY& HARROW, LTD.
175 WestJacksonBoulevard,Ste. 1600
Chicago,Illinois 60604
(312)540-7000
AttorneyRegistrationNo. 6225990
Attorneysfor Petitioners

QUERREY& HARROW, LTD.

Printedon RecycledPaper



PROOFOF SERVICE

Alesia Mansfield,a non-attorney,underpenaltiesof perjurystatesthat sheservedthe foregoing
Notice of Filing, alongwith copiesof document(s)set forth in this Notice, on:

ReneCipriano,Director
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021North GrandAvenueEast

Springfield, Illinois 62701

this j~ day of June,2003, by or before the hour of 5:00 p.m. via certified mail, return receipt
requested.

~)
~ / /

Alesia Mansfield (i

Printed on RecycledPaper



R~CE~VE~

CLERK’S OF~’C
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD JUN 192003

UNITED DISPOSALOF BRADLEY, iNC., STATE OF ILLINOIS
andMUNICIPAL TRUST & SAVINGS BANK, Po~ttonControl Board

asTrusteeUnderTrust 0799 No. ~ O~

Petitioners, (Permit Appeal - Land)

V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF DECISION CONCERNING DENIAL OF A PERMIT TO
MODIFY THE OPERATING PERMIT FOR A POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY,

PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 39.2AND 40
OF THE ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT

Petitioner UNITED DISPOSAL OF BRADLEY, INC. (“United Disposal”) and

MLTNICIPAL TRUST & SAVINGS BANK, asTrusteeUnderTrust 0799, by and throughtheir

attorneys,JenniferJ. SackettPohlenzand David E. Neumeisterof QUERREY & HARROW,

Ltd., files this Petition for a review of the decisionof the Illinois EnvironmentalProtection

Agency(“IEPA”) denyingtheapplicationfor apermit to modify OperatingPermit,No. 1994-30-

OP, by striking the permit language(specificallyone sentencecontainedin Special Condition•

No. 9) prohibiting acceptanceof wastefrom outsidethe Village of Bradley,KankakeeCounty,

Illinois. In furthersupportofthis Petition,Petitionersstateasfollows:

1. This Petition is filed pursuant to Section 40(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental

ProtectionAct (Act) and Sections105.200and 807.205of the Illinois Pollution Control Board

Regulations.(415 ILCS 5/40 (2003)and35 JAC 807.205(2003)).

2. Pursuantto Section105.210(a),a copyof theIEPA’s May 15, 2003 written decision

is attachedto this PetitionasExhibit A.
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3. The subject of the application for a permit to modify an operating permit (“the

application”) is the United Disposalof Bradley,Inc. TransferStation locatedin the Village of

Bradley, KankakeeCounty, Illinois. The application soughtto strike languagefrom Special

ConditionNo. 9, containedin theexistingoperatingpermit that purportsto prohibit theTransfer

Stationfrom acceptingwastefrom outsidetheVillage of Bradley. The applicationwasdenied

by the IEPA.

4. UnitedDisposaland Municipal Trust & SavingsBank asTrusteeUnderTrust 0799,

areproperPetitionerspursuantto Section40 oftheAct, and Sections105.200and 807.205ofthe

Pollution Control BoardRegulationsbecausethey filed an applicationfor themodification of its

existing operationalpermit on April 28, 2003, pursuantto Section 807.205(a), and the JEPA

deniedthat permit on May 15, 2003. A copyof thepermit applicationis attachedasExhibit B.

As such, Petitionersmay petition for a hearingand review of the IEPA decision beforethe

Pollution ControlBoard pursuantto Section40(a)(1).

5. Pursuantto Section 105.210(c),the following Paragraphs6-21, set forth thegrounds

for this appeal. The IEPA’s applicationof certainlaw to theUnitedDisposal’sapplicationfor a

permit modification, and otherpointsof law raisedby theIEPA’s actions,requirereversalof the

IEPA’s May 31,2003 decision.

6. The IEPA’s responseto Petitioners’ application stated that the application was

deemednot to havebeenfiled becauseit allegedlyfailed to set forth information, documentsor

authorizationsasrequiredby Section807.205,andfurther statedthat the IEPA’s actionmay be

consideredadenialfor purposesofreviewpursuantto Section40.

2
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7. The IEPA ruled that the applicationwas deemed“not filed” becausethe JEPA

purportedlyhad not received all information, documentsand authorizationsin the form and

contentrequiredby Section807. TheIEPA notedthefollowing allegeddeficiencies:

1. “You failed to provide proofof local siting approval as
requiredby Section39(c) of the Act (415 ILCS 5/39(c)).
Section 807.207(a)provides in part that the Illinois EPA
shall not grant any permit unless the applicantsubmits
adequateproofthatthesolid wastemanagementsitewill be
developed,modified or operatedso as not to cause a
violation of the Act or Part 807 rules. Your application
only addressesthe revision of the operating permit. An
applicationfor supplementalpermit to revisetheoperating
permit is not the appropriate method to remove the
condition in question(i.e., Condition #9 of the operating
permit), sincetheremustalsobe acorrespondingchangeto
the to the development(DE) permit. The natureof the
requestmade in the permit application requires that the
applicant provide proof of local siting approval as
describedin Section 39.2 of the Act (425 ILCS 5/39.2).
Theresolutionfrom theVillage of Bradleyincluded in your
applicationdoesnot conformto the proceduresin Section
39.2 oftheAct andthereforeis not sufficientproofof siting
approvalasrequiredby Section39 (c) oftheAct.”

8. Essentially,theIEPA’s effectivedenialof the applicationis basedon two points: (1)

theallegationthat Petitionersdid not submitadequateproofof Section39.2 local siting approval;

and (2), the allegation that Petitionerssought no correspondingchangeto their Development

Permit asrequiredto revisean operatingpermit.

9. The IEPA’s decisionwas in error basedon certain points of law for the following

reasons:

a. IEPA incorrectly denied the permit application, because: (1) the application

sought only to strike invalid and unconstitutional language from Special

Condition No. 9; (2) Section 39.2 siting approval is not necessaryfor the

3
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modification of an operating permit; and, strictly in the alternative (3), no

permit for the modificationof the operatingpermitwasnecessary,becausethat

portion of Special Condition No. 9 for which modification was sought is

unconstitutional,andtherefore,invalid, null andvoid;

b. No developmentpermitwas necessary;and

c. JEPA madean incompletenessdeterminationon the application,pursuantto 35

IAC 807.205,on the forty-fifth, ratherthanthe thirtieth day after its receiptof

the application.

A. IEPA incorrectly denied the permit application because:(a) the application sought
only to strike invalid and unconstitutional language from Special Condition No. 9;
(b) Section39.2 siting approval is not necessaryfor themodification of an operating
permit; and, strictly in the alternative (c), no permit for the modification of the
operating permit was necessary,becausethat portion of Special Condition No. 9 for
which modification was sought is unconstitutional, and therefore, invalid, null and
void

10. The languagesought to be strickenfrom Special Condition No. 9 prohibited the

United Disposalfacility from acceptingwastefrom beyondthe Village of Bradley’smunicipal

boundaries,therebyeffectively implementingthe deletedstatutorydistinctionbetweena “non-

regional” and a “regional” facility. The IEPA’s decisionwas, therefore, incorrect on several

grounds,becausethe distinction betweena “non-regional”and “regional” facility is no longer

valid. As a matter of law, the facility may acceptwastefrom beyondtheVillage of Bradley’s

municipal boundariesbecausethe distinctionbetween“regional” and “non-regional” facilities

that previously prohibited “non-regional” facilities from acceptingwaste beyond certain

geographiclimits no longer exists. Therefore,initially, the IEPA incorrectlydeniedthe permit

application becausethe application sought only to strike that invalid and unconstitutional

languagefrom SpecialConditionNo. 9.

4
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11. Second,proofof Section39.2 siting approvalwasnotnecessaryfor themodification

of the operatingpermit, it is only required, in this instance,for the initial developmentof the

facility. Since this Transfer Station was already constructedand developed,modifying its

operatingpermit to delete languageimposedunderan unconstitutionalstatutory structureor

repealedprovision of a statutedoesnot require site locationapproval. Similarly, this is so

because,asa matterof law, the facility mayacceptwastefrom beyondtheVillage of Bradley’s

municipal boundariesbecausethe distinction between“regional” and “non-regional” facilities

that previously prohibited “non-regional” facilities from accepting waste beyond certain

geographiclimits no longerexists.

12. Finally, and alternatively, no permit for modification of the facility’s operating

permit was necessarybecause,as previously stated,that portion of Special Condition No. 9

soughtto be modified is unconstitutional,andthereforenull andvoid.

13. That portion of Section39.2 that prohibitedcertain facilities from acceptingwaste

from beyondcertaingeographiclimits is unconstitutional. See, e.g., Tennsv,Inc. v. Gade. 1993

U.S. Lexis 10403,24 E.L.R. 20019.(S.D. Ill. 1993). Section39.2 violatestheCommerceClause

of the United StatesConstitutionasappliedto theUnited Disposalfacility becausethat Section

curtails the movementof articles in commercethroughsubdivisionsof the Stateof Illinois. Id.

That Section is unconstitutional as to the subjectpermit application and denial becauseit

prohibitsthe facility from handlingwaste(undisputedlyan article that movesin commerce)from

outsidetheboundariesof theVillage ofBradley.

14. For thosereasons,theIEPA’s denial of the requestedpermit, effectively ruling that

the UnitedDisposalBradleyfacility couldonly continueto acceptwastefrom within theVillage

5
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of Bradley’s municipal boundaries,was incorrect. The ruling was an unconstitutional

applicationofSection39.2 in that it curtailedthemovementof articlesin commerce.

B. No DevelopmentPermit was necessary

15. In its denial of thepermit application,theIEPA apparentlytakesthepositionthat no

operatingpermit canbe modified unlessa DevelopmentPermit is also obtained. This position

and the associatedruling doesnot accountfor the fact that Section 39.2 is unconstitutionalas

appliedto theany permit requirementthat restrictsthemovementof wastein commercebetween

statesor thesubdivisionsof states.Tennsvv. Gade,supra.

16. BecauseSection 39.2 is unconstitutionalin that regard,United Disposal was not

requiredto modify its operatingpermit. Thus,any requirementthat UnitedDisposalalsohad to

obtain a DevelopmentPermit to effect that modification is moot, since no modification of the

permitpursuantto Section39.2 wasnecessary.

17. Additionally, since the geographic restriction sought by United Disposal to be

removedprom or found invalid in the operating permit, had no bearing on the physical

constructionofthefacility, to which no changeis sought,no changeis or shouldbe required.

18. Finally, andin thealternative,even if, technically,a changeto or invalidation of the

subjectconditionin the developmentpermit is necessary,UnitedDisposalcanfile an application

for suchmodification,without prejudiceto it or to this proceeding,andpraysthat, shouldthis be

the determinationof the Illinois Pollution Control Board, that this matter is remandedto the

IEPA to reviewwith suchadevelopmentpermit application.

6
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C. IEPA did not rule on United Disposal’s application until 45 days, rather than 30
days after the application was submitted

19. Pursuantto 35 IAC 807.205,the IEPA is undercertaintime constraintsin ruling on

an operatingpermit application,or in this instancean applicationto modify an existingoperating

permit. If theIEPA deniesan applicationfor an operatingpermitor modificationofanoperating

permit on the grounds that the application is incomplete, then such a denial must be

communicatedwithin thirty (30) days of receiptof the application. If the IEPA doesnot notify

an applicantthat an applicationis incompletewithin that 30 days,thenthe applicationis deemed

to be completeasamatterof law. 35 IAC 807.205(f).

20. If the IEPA deniesa permit on groundsother than incompleteness,then the denial

mustbe communicatedto theapplicantwithin 45 daysof thereceiptof theapplication.Id.

21. According to the IEPA’s notification of its ruling on Petitioners’ application, the

IEPA receivedtheapplicationon March 31, 2003.

22. TheIEPA’s notification letterstatesthegroundsfor its ruling asfollows:

“The subjectapplication for permit is deemednot to have been
filed becauseit fails to set forth information, documentsor
authorizations as required pursuant to Title 35, Illinois
Administrative Code (hereinafter 35 Ill.Adm. Code), Section
807.205. This action may be considereda denial for purposesof
review pursuant to Section 40 of the Illinois Environmental
ProtectionAct (Act) (415 ILCS 5/40).”

23. Those groundsindicatethat the denial is basedon the allegedincompletenessof

Petitioners’permitapplicationratherthanon thesubstanceoftheapplicationitself.

24. TheIEPA’s responseto Petitioners’applicationwasnot sentuntil May 15, 2003 — a

full 45 daysaftertheMarch 31, 2003 receiptoftheapplication.

7
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25. Becausethe Petitioners’ operatingpermit applicationwas deniedon the basis of

incompleteness,IEPA’s notice ofincompletenesswasrequiredto be sentno later thanApril 30,

2003.35 IAC 807.205(f)

26. Becausethe IEPA’s notice of incompletenesswas not sentuntil May 15, 2003 —

more than30 daysafter receipt of Petitioners’ application— the application is deemedto be

completeasa matteroflaw, andshouldthereforebe deemedgrantedin all respects.

WJ-IEREFORE,Petitioner, United Disposal of Bradley, Inc. and Municipal Trust &

SavingsBank as TrusteeUnder Trust 0799, respectfullyrequestthe Board enteran order: (a)

finding that the IEPA’s denial of the applicationfor permit modificationwas incorrectbecause

the modificationrequestedonly thestriking of otherwiseunconstitutionallanguagefrom Special

Condition No. 9 and reversingthat denial, andlor alternatively,finding that Section 39.2 siting

approvalwas not necessaryfor the modification of an operatingpermit, and/oralternatively,

finding that approvalof its permit applicationpursuantto Section39.2wasnot requiredbecause

Section 39.2 is unconstitutionalas applied to the facts of United Disposal’sapplication; (b)

alternatively,finding that United Disposaldid not requirea DevelopmentPermit due to thefact

that no modification of its operatingpermit was required,and that any denial of the application

based on the lack of a DevelopmentPermit is moot, or, alternatively, no change in the

developmentpermit was required or, alternatively, remanding this matter to the IEPA for

Petitionersto file a developmentpermit; (c) alternatively, finding that the United Disposal

application is deemed to be complete as a matter of law based on IEPA’s notice of

incompletenesssentmorethan 30 daysafter receiptof the application, and that the application

and subjectpermit is thereforedeemedgranted;and (d), providing suchotherandfurther relief

astheIllinois Pollution ControlBoarddeemsappropriate.

8
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Dated:June19, 2003 Respectfullysubmitted,

JenniferJ. SackettPohlenz
David E. Neumeister
Querrey & Harrow, LTD.
175 W. JacksonBlvd., Suite 1600
Chicago,Illinois 60604
Phone:(312)540-7000
Fax: (312)540-0578

Doc. No.: 833600

UNITED DISPOSALOF BRADLEY, INC. and
MUNICIPAL TRUST & SAVINGS BANK, AS
TRUSTEEUNDERTRUST 0799
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ILLINOiS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

217/524-3300

May 15, 2003

1021 No~mCRA~DA’./~NLJ~EAST, P.O. BO~19276, 5~PJ~C~taLO,kLi~OS62794-9276

~ R. T~OM~ONC!NTt~,100 WEST ~OL?t-~,~ 11-300, C~c..co,IL 6060~

ROD R. BLACO1~VICH,GOv~a~,O~ RENEE C?~A,’~O.DIRECTOR

Certified Mail
7099 3400 O~T49526 2232
7099 3400 0014 9526 2249

Owner
Municipal Trust& SavingsBank
As Tru.steeunderTrust 0799

Contact: Merlin Karlock
P.O. Box 146
Bourbonriais,Illinois 60914

Re: 0910200013-- KankakeeCounty
UnitedDisposalofBradley,Inc.
DateApplicationReceived: March 31, 2003
Log No. 2003-101

PermitFile

DearMr. Karlock andMr. Watson:

Oper~.tor
UnitedDisposal.ofBradley,Inc.
Michael Watson,Presidedt
1000 E. Liberty
Bradley,illinois 60915

This letter responds to the applicationfor permit to modify theoperatingpermit you submittedon
thedateshownabove.

The subjectapplicationfor permit i3 deemednot to havebeen filed becauseit fails to setforth
information,documentsor authorizationsa~reçuiredpursuantto Title 35, Illinois Ad.minis~ative
Code~hereina1~er35111.Adm. Code),Section807.205. This actionmay be considereda denial
for purposesofreviewpursuantto Section40 ofthe Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act)
(415ILCS 5.40).

Section807.205(f)of 35111.Mm. Codestatesthat art applicationfor permitshallriot be deemed
filed until the Illinois EPA hasr~ceiv~dall information,documentsandauthorizationsin the
form andwith thecontentsrequiredby the Part~07rules.

The foIo~ngdeficiencyis notedatthis timC:

You failed to provideproofof localsiting approvalasrequiredpursuantto Section39(c)
of theAct (415 ILCS 5139(c)). Section 807.207(a) provides in partthatthe illinois EPA
shallnot grantanypermitunlesstheapplicantSubmit3adequateproofthatthesolidwaste
managernetitSite ixill be developed,modified oroperatedso asnot to causea violationof
theAct orPartS07rules.Your applicationonly addressesthe revisionofyouroperating
permit. An applicationfor suppiemenaipermit to revisetheoperatingpermit is not the

— 4))~ ~ ~ k’.’:’. ~ II. ~ I~3~ 5 “3~’E.) -~ P.~~.. — )31 ‘X ~ 5. 0e~P~it’~.II.
— ‘7 3’..jt.i t:’~. V~,’.it. p.O?’) — ti.~7~~ ~1 • •3~! \. c~er~~ySt. P~”tIa U. 6~S1.t—

~ ~ . — ~ ‘~ L’~~’~St.. ~ .~l — ~ ~ Cr’.. ~ — Z~ ~ 5!te~
~ ~c!’.~ ‘Si’~~J ~ —1 JIl nZOl~— ‘j~ 7i~ ~ ~ ~ —~‘~i.’i5’~ c~ii,~> i~

~ L~95~ ‘~1di~?~-72~C —

EXHIBIT

A.



Page2

appropriatemethodto removetheconditionin question(i.e., Condition#9 ofthe
operatingpermit),sincetheremust also be a corresponding change to thedevelopment
(DE)permit. Thenatureoftherequestmadein thepermitapplicationrequiresthat the
applicantprovideproofoflocal sitingapprovalasdescribedin Section39.2oftheAct
(415 ILCS 5/39.2). Theresoh.rtionfrom theVillage ofBradleyincludedin your
applicationdoesnot conformto theproceduresin Section39.2 of theAct andthereforeis
not sufficientproofof siting approvalasrequiredby Section39(c)oftheAct.

Dueto thedeficiencynotedabovethe illinois EPAhasnot performedatechnicalreviewofthe
application. ThetechnicalreviewmayrevealthattheIllinois EPAneedsaddStionalinformation,
or resultin denial ofpermit.

Within 35 daysafterthedateof mailingof theIllinois EPA’s final decision,theapplicantmay
petition for a hearingbeforethe Illinois Pollution Control Board to contestthedecisionof the
Illinois EPA, however,the35-dayperiodfor petitioning for a hearingmay be extended for a
periodof time not to exceed90 daysby writtennoticeprovidedto theBoardfrom theapplicant
and the illinois EPA withinthe35-dayinitial appealperiod.

LI’ you wish to seekanextensionof the time periodfor petitioningfor ahearing,sendarequest
for suchan extensionto JohnKim, Assistant Coun.sel,illinois EPA, 1021 NorthGrandAvenue
Eart,P.O. Box 19276,Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276.

Arty resubmissionofthepermit applicationshouldbe a completeapplicationwithout referencing
previoussubmissions.Any questtonSor requeststor assLstancemaybe directedto Sallie
S2rin~erat 21 71524-3293or theaddressabove.

Since~~

~j ~TL/~
JoyceL. Munie:P.E.
Manager,PermitSection
Bureauof Land

JLM:~:bjh\032304s.doc

cc: JohnBevis, KankakeeCountyHealth Deparoitent



—UNITED----
DISPOSAL

1000 E. LIBERTY * P.O. BOX 179 * BRADLEY, ILLINOIS 60915 * 933-0081

March 27, 2003

Illinois Environmental protection Agency
Bureau of Land, Permit Division
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794—9276

Re: ~pplication for Modification to Operation Permit 1994-30-OP

Dear Madam or Sir:

I am enclosing a General Application (LPC-PA1) form seeking
to modify a portion of Special Condition *9 of the above referenced
operating permit. The enclosed application requests the deletion
of the following sentence currently included in Special Condition
*9: “No waste generated outside the municipal boundaries of the
Village of Bradley may be accepted at this facility.” This is the
only modification to the permit being requested in the enclosed
application. The application seeks no modification to the physical
structure or property boundaries of the currently permitted facility.

This facility is located in the municipal boundaries of the
Village of Bradley, Illinois. Although United Disposal of Bradley,
Inc. can find no legal requirement that it seek~ approval of the
modification requested in the enclosed application from the Village
of Bradley, it has sought and received, by unanimous resolution of
the Village of Bradley, the Village’s support for the requested
operating permit modification. I am enclosing a copy of that
resolution with the permit application.

Please contact me upon your receipt and initial review of the
enclosed application to let me know whether it is complete.
Additionally, if you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me. I look forward to discussing this application with you
in the near future.

Sincerely,

Mic ael Watson

President

United Disposal of Bradley, Inc.

EXHIBIT

E1~
COMMERCIAL * INDUSTRIAL * RESIDENTIAL



County: Kankakee

ILLiNOIS ENViRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NoRm G~NDAVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPR(NGF~ELD,IWNOIS 62794-9276

RENEE CIPRIANO, D1RECTOR

General Application for Permit (LPC.PA1)

This form mustbeusedfor anyapplicationforpermit,exceptfor landscapewastecompostingor hazardouswastemanagementfacilities
regulated in accordance with RCRA,SubtitleC from theBureauofLand. Oneoriginal andtwo (2) photocopies, or three (3) if applicable,of all
permitapplicationforms mustbe submitted.Attachtheoriginal andappropriatenumberof copiesof anynecessaryplans,specifications,
reports,etc. to fully supportanddescribetheactivitiesormodificationsbeingproposed.Attachsufficientinformationto demonstrate
compliancewith all applicableregulatoryrequirements.Incompleteapplicationswill berejected.Pleasereferto the instructionsfor further
guidance.

Note: Permitapplicationswhich arehand-deliveredto theBureauof Land,PermitSectionmustbedeliveredto 1021North GrandAvenue

~ betweenthehoursof 8:30 a.m.to 5:00p.m.,MondaythroughFriday(excludingStateholidays).

Pleasetypeor print legibly.

I. SITEIDENTIFICATION

Name: United Disposal of Bradley. Inc. Site#(I11inoisEPA):~~JQ.2_.~~.Q..L_.i

PhysicalSiteLocation (street,road, etc.): 1 000 B. Liberty

City, Zip Code: Bradley, 60915 _______________________________________

ExistingDE/OPPermitNos.(if applicable): 1994—306—Q~

II. OWNERIOPERATOR IDENTIFICATION

OWNER OPERATOR

Name: Municipal Trust & Savings Bank United Disposal of Bradley, Inc.

Address: as Trustee under trust 0799 _____________________

P.O. Box 146 1000 E. Liberty

Bourbonnais, IL 60914 Bradley, IL 60915

ContactName: Merlin Karlock Michael Watson

Phone#: (81)5 935—8000 ~15) 933—0081

III. PERMIT APPLICATION JDENTIFICATION

TYPE SUB?vIISSIONIREVIEW PERIOD: ___________ _________

_NewLandfill/180 days(35 IAC Part813)
— Landfill Expansion/ISOdays (35 IAC Part 813)
— Sign.Modto Operatel9odays (35 IAC Part813)
_OtherSign.Mod/90days(35 IAC Part 813)
— Renewalof Landfill 90 days(35 IAC Part813)
— DevelopmentalJ9odays (35 IAC Part807)

Operating/45days(35.JACPart8~7)
~ ~
— PermitTrapsfef/90 ¶lO.Ys 4~pSJ~q~Part807~
— R~ne~v~l~f~pe b~ita t~3~~Part807) __________________

~ ~ i~OT Y~’

DESCRIPTIONOFTHIS PERMiT REQUEST: (Include a brief narrative description here.)

TYPE FACILITY:
— Landfill
— Land Treatment
X Transfer Station
— Treatment
— Storage

Incinerator
— Coniposting
X Recycling/Reclamation

Other (Specify)

TYPE WASTE:
~ GeneralMunicipal Refuse
— Hazardous
— Special(Non-hazardous)
— Chemical Only (exc. putrescible)
~. InertOnly (exc. chemicaland

putrescible)
— UsedOil
— Potentially InfectiousMedical Waste
~ LandscapeWaste

Other(Specify)

Revise condition ~9 on oerm-ib 1994—~O—OPf-r ~ ~-h~ F~11~winG

sentence “No waste generated outside t1-i~municipal boundaries of

the Villace of Bradley may he accepted at this facility.”

GEORGE H. RYAN, GOVERNOR
•fltiu Agencyi~authorizedto requiretirir infon~flunder
RevisedStuzures,1979,Ompter Ill ~, Sectiun1039. Diu
of thismIbmuits~nis requcedunderthat 5ccr~o.Fuilure tc
ouzypreventthis form from king processedandunuldreul~
~zurapplicatisnbeingdeniul. Thufonobanbeena~prov~
Forrin Mu getncntCenter.IL 5321857

r,~jR~~’y~iFl) PAPER



EXCULPATORY RIDER

This instrumentis executedby MunicipalTrust andSavingsBank, asTrusteeunderthe~rovisions
ofaTrust Agreementdated ()~) 9~ andknownasTrust no. .t2 ~1
notpersonally,but solely asTrusteeaforesaid,in the exerciseofpowerandauthorityconferredupon
andvestedin it as suchTrustee.This instrumentis executedanddeliveredby theTrust solelyin the
exerciseof thepowersexpresslyconferredupontheTrusteeunderthe Trustand uponthewritten
directionof thebeneficiariesand/orholdersofpowerofdirectionofsaidTrustandMunicipal Trust
andSavingsBank,warrantsthat it possessesfl.ill powerandauthority to executethis instrument. It
is expresslyunderstoodandagreedby andbetweenthepartieshereto,anythinghereinto thecontraiy
notwithstanding,that eachandall oftherepresentations,warranties,covenants,undertakingsand
agreementshereinmade on the part of the trusteewhile in form purporting to be the said
representations,warranties,covenants,undertakingsand agreementof saidTrusteeareeachand
everyoneof themnot madewith the intentionofbindingMunicipalTrust andSavingsBank, in its
individual capacity,butaremadeand intendedsolelyfor thepurposeofbindingonly that portionof
the Trustpropertyspecificallydescribedherein. No personalliability or personalresponsibilityis
assumedby or nor shall at any time be assertedor enforceableagainstthe Municipal Trust and
SavingsBank on accountof any representations,Warranties,(including but not limited to any
representationsandlorwarrantiesin regardsto potential and/orexistentHazardousWaste)covenants,
undertakingsand agreementscontainedin the instrument, (including but not limited to any
indebtednessaccruingplusinteresthereunder)eitherexpressor implied or arisingin any wayout of
the transactionin connectionwith which this instrumentis executed,all suchpersonalliability or
responsibility,if any, being expresslywaived and released,and any liability (including any andall
liability for any violation undertheFederaland/orstateEnvironmentalorHazardousWastelaws)
hereunderbeingspecificallylimited to theTrust assets,if any, securingthis instrument. Any provision
ofthis instrumentreferringto aright ofanypersonto be indemnifiedor heldharmless,or reimbursed
by theTrusteefor anycosts,claims, losses,fines, penalties,damages,costsof anynatureincluding
attorney’s feesand expenses,arising in any way out of the executionof this instrumentor in
connectiontheretoareexpresslywaivedandreleasedby all partiesto andpartiesclaiming,underthis
instrument. Any personclaiming or any provision ofthis instrumentreferringto aright to beheld
harmless,indemnifiedor reimbursedfor any and all costs,lossesand expensesof any naturein
connectionwith theexecutionofthis instrument,shall be construedasonly a right ofredemptionout
oftheassetsoftheTrust. Notwithstandinganythingin this instrumentcontained,in theeventofany
conflict betweenthebody ofthis exonerationandthebody ofthis instrument,theprovisionsofthis
paragraphshall control. Trusteebeingfully exempted,nothinghereincontainedshall limit theright
ofanypart to enforcethepersonalliability ofanyotherpartyto this instrument.



Stateof Illinois }
} SS

CountyofKankakee}

CERTIFICATE

I, Gail Schultz,DeputyVillage Clerk of theVillage of Bradley,Illinois, do
herebycertify thattheattachedis atrueandcorrectcopyoftheoriginal on
file in theoffice of theVillage Clerk.

ResolutionR-3-03-4passedandapprovedby thePresidentandBoardof
Trusteeson the24thdayofMarch2003.

Gail”Schultz, beputy~,LiageClerk Date

(Seal)



RESOLUTION NO. R-3-03-4

WHEREAS,UnitedDisposalofBradley,Inc., hasappliedfor aSupplementalOperating

Permit to the fllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyconcerningits operationofthetransfer

stationlocatedon Liberty Street,in theVillage ofBradley,illinois; and

WHEREAS,UnitedDisposalofBradley,Inc., seekssupportoftheVillage ofBradley

andapprovaloftheSupplementalOperatingPermit; and

WHEREAS,UnitedDisposalofBradleyhasobtainedits permit to constructthetransfer

facility, hasobtainedapermit to operatethefacility from theVillage ofBradley,andhasbeen

operatingthefacility sincethattime; and

WHEREAS,conditionnumber9 of its operatingpermit statesthat UnitedDisposalof

Bradley,Inc. maynot acceptanywastegeneratedoutsidethemunicipalboundariesofthe

Village ofBradley;and

WHEREAS,UnitedDisposalof Bradley,Inc. currentlyhascustomersoutsideofthe

Village of Bradleyand it is necessaryto requesttheamendmentof conditionnumber9 in order

to maintainaviablebusiness;and

WHEREAS,theviability ofthebusinessofUnitedDisposalofBradley,Inc. is of interest

to themunicipalgovernmentand to thecitizensoftheVillage ofBradleydueto the fact that

UnitedDisposalofBradley,Inc. is thewastehaulerofthemunicipalgovernmentoftheVillage

ofBradleyservingall residentialcitizensoftheVillage ofBradley.



NOW, THEREFORE,BE IT RESOLVEDBY THE PRESIDENTAN) THEBOARD

OFTRUSTEESOFTHE VILLAGE OFBRADLEY that its doessupporttherequestof United

Disposalof Bradley,Inc. to amendits operatingpermitto repealconditionnumber9 of the

operatingpermitofUnitedDisposalofBradley,Inc.

TRUSTEES:

Robert0. Martin: Aye-~ Nay- — Absent-_
RobertRedmond: Aye - ..~i. Nay- — Absent- —

BruceAdams: Aye - .X.. Nay- — Absent- —

DennisCoy: Aye - ~ Nay - — Absent- —

CarylWadley-Foy Aye - J( Nay - — Absent- —

GeorgeDagnan Aye - ..~ Nay - — Absent- —

JenyBaithazor: Aye - — Nay- Absent-

TOTALS: AYE - NAY - ~2 ABSENT - C

APPROVEDthis~ q ~ dayof____________ 03.

Je / Balthazor,Pre~lentof theBoardof
TrusteesoftheVillage ofBradley

MichaelJ.LaGesse,Village Clerk



ILLINOIS Et’~VIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH.GRANDAVENUE E.~sT,P.O. Box 19276, SPRINCFIEI.D, ILLINOiS 62794-9275

RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

NOTICE OFAPPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO MANAGE WASTE (LPC.PA16)

Date: M Ff12 C 1~ ~ ‘2 003

To ElectedOfflthals andConcernedCitizens:

Thepurposeof this notice is to informyou that a permitapplication hasbeensubmittedto the EPA,BureauofLand, for a solid
wasteproject describedbelow. You arenot obligatedto respondto this notice,however,if you haveany comments,pleasesubmit
them in writing to the addressbelow, or call thePermitSectionat 217/524-3300,within twenty-one(21)days.

Illinois Environmental ProtectionAgency
Bureauof Land, Permit Section (#33)

1021 North GrandAvenueEast,PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

Thepermitapplication, which is identifiedbelow, is for a project describedat the bottomof this page.

SITE IDENTIFICATION

SiteName:tiflited Disposal ~f Br~1~v. Tiir-’ Site#(IEPA): oqi 0200013

Address: 1000 E. Liberty

TYPE FACILITY:

County: —
Kankakee

TYPE WASTE:

NewLandfill
Landfill Expansion
First Significant

Modification
SignificantModification
to Operate

OtherSignificant
Modification

RenewalofLandfill
Developn~nt
Operating
Supplemental
Transfer
NameChange
Generic

x

Landfill

LandTreatment

TransferStation

TreatmentFacility

Storage
Incinerator
Composting
RecyclingIReclamation
Other

DESCRIPTION OFPROJECT:

Revise condition *9 on permit 1994—30—OPto delete the following

sentence “No waste gene~ratedoutside the municipal boundaries of

the Village of Bradley may be accepted at this :facility.”

Pleaseretaina copy for yourown use.

GEORGE H. RYAN, GOVERNOR

T~Ag~y~ auiI I k) g~MU~~iI~üi~ii* N~ I1~
L.wu~d~ 1979.c~v~rIII Y~S~*i* 1039. p~k~
u(t~~kini~i* ~ .~I *i~~d~S~’..F.~’*idu
~1 P’~ th~~xm~ombâigpiu~i ~~áI i~kI

~ ,p~

City; 1~r~d1~v

TYPEPERMIT SU~MISSIONS:

_______ GeneralMunicipalRefuse X
_____ Hazardous _____

X Special(Non-Hazardous)
Chemical Only

________ (exec.putrescible)
InertOnly

_______ (exec.chem.& putrescible)
_____ UsedOil
_____ Solvents.

LandscipelYardWaste
_______ Other (Specify

x

x.

x

jab’i0027I Ip~

IL 532 0334
E~ (140 Rev. AuQ-99



STA~OF ñiN~!s~,••~, ~ : ~
SS:

TO;~

Debbie HalvorSOn
State Senator
241 W. Joe Orr Rd.
Chicago Heights, IL 60411

Phil Novak
State Representative
135 S. Schuyler
Kanka}cee, IL 60901

States Attorney
Kankakee County
450 E. Court St.
Kankakee, IL 60901

Karl Kruse
County Board Chairman
189 E. Court St.
Kankakee, IL 60901

Village of Bçadley
Village Clerk
147 S. Michigan
Bradley, IL 60915

City of Kankakee
City Clerk
385 E. Oak
Kankakee, IL60901

Village of BourbonnaiS
Village Clerk
700 N.W. Main
BourbonnaiS, IL 60914

Village of Aroma Park
Village Clerk
2200.S. Lowe Rd.
Aroma Park, IL 60910 /

/

Bruce Clark
Kankakee County Clerk
189 E. Court St.
Kankakee, IL 60901

I, Jana GlenzirtSki. _____________ •~rifythatI
• serveda copy of the attachcdNotice of Application form Permit to Managc WaI3te and this

Certificate ofService,via certitiedmail, returnreceiptreque~,tedfrom thcmailboxlocatedat____

P.O. Box 179 Bradley Illinois, to the pcrSOflSJCfltltlesidentified above, at
or prior to thehouroC5;00p.m.on March 28 .2003,with properpostageprepald.

Dated: March 28 .2003 By:1~Q~.—~~~

• Prii~ted arne; Jana GleflziflSki

Under penaltiesasprovidedby law pursuantto ILL. REV. STAT CHAP. 110,
SEC. 1-109,1 certify that the statementssetforthhereinarctrueandcorrect.

COUNTY OF KANKAKEE
)
)

~....—

CERTIFICATE OF SERViCE

By: ci~
C)
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U S Postal Service —
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Querrey~ Harrow
Querrry& Harm~Ltd. •

175 W~tJac1oonBlvd.
SUite 1600 David E. Neurneister Jolier, EL
Chicago. IL 60604-2327 Direct No.: (312)540-7554 Wauk~n,Ii

TEL (312)540-7000 E-Mail: dneumeister~querrey.com

FAX (312)540-0573 NcwYozk,NY

www.querrey.com r 1 (1 ~ UK Office:
dune ~, ~ Londcri

Via Messenger

Lisa M. Madigan,Esq.
Illinois AttorneyGeneral
100 West RandolphStreet

12
th Floor

Chicago,Illinois 60601

Re: Notice of challengeof constitutionalityof statute
arid relatedprovisions

DearMs. Madigan:

Pursuantto Illinois SupremeCourt Rule 19, this will serveasnotice to your office
of a challengeto the constitutionality of a permit condition which was imposed by the
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency, pursuant to a former State of Illinois statute,
specifically former versions of Sections39.2 and 3.32 of the Illinois Environmental
ProtectionAct (415 ILCS 39.2 and 3.32), and relatedprovisions, which were in effect in
1994 and subsequentlyamendedto delete the unconstitutionalprovisions. In the attached
proceedingbefore the Illinois Pollution Control Board filed on today’s date, our clients,
United Disposalof Bradley, Inc. and Municipal Trust & SavingsBank as Trusteeunder
Trust 0799, will seek to have a permit condition imposed under those former statutes
declaredto be in violation of the CommerceClauseof the Constitutionof the United States
to the extent that the statute prohibits a validly permitted waste transfer station from
acceptingwaste from beyondthe municipal boundariesof the Village of Bradley, Illinois,
therebywrongfully preventingand restrictingthe movementof articlesin commerce.

Very truly yours,

David E. Neumeister

NEU/jc
nc s re

cBIT



UNITED DISPOSALOFBRADLEY, INC.,
andMUNICIPAL TRUST & SAVINGS BANK,
as Trustee Under Trust 0799

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY,

APPEARANCE

1 hereby file my appearancein this proceedingon behalfof Petitioners,UnitedDisposalof
Bradley, Inc. and Municipal Trust & Savings Bank, TrusteeUnderTrust 0799.

• QUERREY& HARROW,LTD.

~

Name
Attorney for
Address
City
Telephone

Document#: 835029

JenniferJ. SackettPohlenz
Petitioners
175 W. Jackson,Suite 1600
Chicago,Illinois 60604
(312) 540-7000

R~CE1~VED
CLFB~YSOFF~

65299-POH iUt~192003
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL B(~j~L~I~OF ILLiNOIS

Pollution Control Board

Petitioners,

vs.

No. (7~::L~0-~-?-~c

(PermitAppeal - Land)

Respondent.

Printedon RecycledPaper



RECEIVED

CLERK’5 orw~
65299.POH JUN 19 •~003

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOAR~ATEOF ILLINOISPollution Control Board

UNITEDDISPOSALOF BRADLEY, INC.,
andMUNICIPAL TRUST & SAVINGS BANK,
asTrusteeUnderTrust0799

Petitioners, No. P~_~L~Y~

VS. (PermitAppeal - Land)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY,

Respondent.

APPEARANCE

I hereby file my appearance in this proceeding on behalf of Petitioners, United Disposal of
Bradley, Inc. and Municipal Trust & Savings Bank, Trustee Under Trust 0799.

QUERREY& HARROW, LTD.

7~.O E. ~u9j
~~David E. Neumeister

Name DavidE. Neumeister

Attorneyfor Petitioners
Address 175 W. Jackson,Suite 1600
City Chicago, Illinois 60604
Telephone (312) 540-7000

Document #: 835032

Printed on RecycledPaper


